#### 505686517 09/23/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5733327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT J. GOOD	12/07/2011
DAVID L. DEJONG	12/07/2011
STEVEN L. SWEETON	12/07/2011
ERIC SCHEIER	12/07/2011
DENNIS KELLY	12/07/2011
JOSEPH K. DODD	12/07/2011
JOSEPH R. KRESTINE	12/07/2011
LLUIS COSTA QUINTAS	12/12/2011
ALEJANDRO ESPINOZA	12/07/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CALMAR, INC.
Street Address:	501 SOUTH 5TH STREET
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16579710

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446 Email: sjh@barjos.com **Correspondent Name:** STEPHEN HOLMES

Address Line 1: 40 WESTMINSTER STREET

Address Line 2: 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21827-USCIPCON3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN HOLMES

PAIENI

REEL: 050466 FRAME: 0633 505686517

SIGNATURE:	/stephen holmes/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2019
Total Attachments: 3	

source=assignment-pat-39123-557#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-39123-557#page2.tif

source=assignment-pat-39123-557#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 050466 FRAME: 0634

Docket No.: 21827-USCIP

Page 1 of 2

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT has an effective date of October 31, 2011.

WHEREAS, we, Robert J. GOOD, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 1138 SW Santa Fe Drive, Lee's Summit, MO 64081, David L. DEJONG, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 2744 Buchanan Avenue, Ogden, UT 84403, Steven L. SWEETON, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 350 South Shore Drive, Lake Winnebago, MO 64034, Eric SCHEIER, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 2344 Feather Ridge Road, Lee's Summit, MO 64082, Dennis KELLY, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 1008 SE Timbercreek Lane, Lee's Summit, MO 64081, Joseph K. DODD, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 1017 SE Granada, Lee's Summit, MO 64081, Joseph R. KRESTINE, a citizen of USA, having a residence at 4017 W. Street 138, Leawood, KS 66224, Lluis COSTA QUINTAS, a citizen of Spain, having a residence at 131 Provenza, Floor 1, Door, Barcelona, 08036 Spain and Alejandro ESPINOZA, a citizen of US, having a residence at 8208 West 122<sup>nd</sup> Street, Overland Park, KS 66213, ("Assignors"), invented new and useful inventions for which a US application for letters patent was filed on October 31, 2011, entitled "DIP TUBE CONNECTORS AND PUMP SYSTEMS USING THE SAME," and assigned application number 13/285576, which US application claims priority to United States application 61/452854, entitled "DIP TUBE CONNECTORS AND PUMP SYSTEMS USING THE SAME," and filed March 15, 2011 (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Calmar, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 501 South 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219-0501, USA ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and any patents that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority to and the right to any design applications, provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisions or continuations thereof, and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the end of any term for which the Intellectual Property have been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by the Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement of the Intellectual Property with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns.

Assignors further authorize and request the appropriate authority or authorities whose duty it is to record patents, patent applications and title thereto, to record the Intellectual Property and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignors further authorize Assignee to file applications for patent, in foreign countries, in connection with the Intellectual Property hereby transferred, in its own name and to secure in its own name, the patent or patents issued on such applications; and hereby agree that, upon request of said Assignee, Assignors will execute any and all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property throughout the world in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 059426 FRAME: 0659

Docket No.: 21827-USCIP

Page 2 of 2

interest in and to the Intellectual Property throughout the world in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals:

Signature: Robert J. GOOD

Signature: Date: 12-7-201

Date: 12/7/2011

Date: 12/7/2011

Date: 12/7/2011

Date: 12/7/2011

Signature: Date: 12/7/2011

Eric SCHEIER

Signature: Date: 12/7/11

Signature: Date: 12-7-11

Signature: Date: 12-7-11

Signature: Date: 12-7-11

Signature: Date: 12-7-11

Docket No.: 21827-USCIP

Page 2 of 2

interest in and to the Intellectual Property throughout the world in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals:

Signature:	Robert J. GOOD	Date:	***
Signature:	David L. DeJONG	Date:	
Signature:	Steven L. SWEETON	Date:	
Signature:	Eric SCHEIER	Date:	
Signature:	Dennis KELLY	Date:	
Signature:	Joseph K. DODD	Date:	
Signature:	Joseph R. KREŞTINE	Date:	
Signature:	Lluis COSTA QUINTAS	Date: 12/12/11	
Signature:	Alejandro ESPINOZA	Date:	ww.

PATENT REEL: 059466 FRAME: 0667